
Crossing surface and warning signal 
improvements at Hercules Avenue; Clearwater, 

Pinellas County, FL DOT 626827C; MP SY-871.26 
Jacksonville Division1 Clearwater Sub-Division 

CSXT OP No. A43621 

AMENDMENT 1 of CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 
~ 0 17 

THIS AMENDMENT is made as of this r~-u.. day o~ I~ (the 

"Amendment l"} by and between CSX Transportation, Inc., a Virginia corporation with 

its principal place of business in Jacksonville, Florida ("CSXT") and Pinellas County, a 

body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida ("Agency"). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, CSXT and Agency entered into the Construction Agreement dated January 

26, 2015; known and identified by the parties as CSXT OP No. A43621, (the "Construction 

Agreement"), under which Agency proposed to construct or to cause to be constructed 

the Project as defined in the Construction Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to revise the Project work scope as shown in Exhibit 

"A" attached hereto and by reference made part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, section 2.3 of the Construction Agreement provides that the parties intend 

that work by CSXT or on CSXT property shall conclude no later than one calendar year from 

date of executed agreement, unless the parties mutually agree to extend such date; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have previously agreed to extend such date to December 

31,2017;and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 4.2 of the Construction Agreement CSXT provided an 

Estimate of totc;1I Reimbursable Expenses for the Project in the amount of $455,031; and 

WHEREAS, section 4.2 of the Construction Agreement provides in the event CSXT 

anticipates that actual Reimbursable Expenses for the Project may exceed such 

Estimate, it shall provide Agency with the revised Estimate of the total Reimbursable 

Expenses, together with a revised Payment Schedule, for Agency's approval and 

confirmation that sufficient funds have been appropriated to cover the total 

Reimbursable Expenses of such revised Estimate; and 

WHEREAS, CSXT has provided Agency with a revised Estimate of $6491 382, as 

shown in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and by reference made part hereof; and 

1 



Crossing surface and warning signal 
improvements at Hercules Avenue; Clearwater, 
Pinellas County, FL DOT 626827C; MP SY-871.26 

Jacksonville Division, Clearwater Sub-Division 
CSXT OP No. A43621 

WHEREAS, the parties do not intend to change the Payment Schedule and intend that 

the additional deposit equal to the remaining Reimbursable Expenses shall be made by the 

Agency within 30 days following an invoice to Agency from CSXT as provided in Exhibit "E" 

of the Construction Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, CSXT and Agency now desire to amend the Construction Agreement as 

set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CSXT 

and Agency agree as follows: 

1. The recitals stated above are true and correct and are fully incorporated as if set 
forth herein. 

2. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to 
them in the Construction Agreement. 

3. Pursuant to section 2.3 of the Construction Agreement, the parties mutually agree 
the date that all work by CSXT or on CSXT property shall be concluded is hereby 
extended to December 31, 2017. 

4. Pursuant to section 4.2, Agency hereby approves and confirms that sufficient funds 
have been appropriated to cover the revised Estimate of $649,382. 

5. Exhibit B of the Construction Agreement is hereby amended by and through Exhibit A to 
this Amendment 1 to include additional the additionally noted Plans, Specifications and 
Drawings. 

6. Exhibit D of the Construction Agreement is hereby amended and replaced by the 
CSXT Force Account Estimate attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

7. The Construction Agreement, as amended by this Amendment 1, continues in full 
force and effect. 

2 



•,, 

Crossing surface and warning signal 
improvements at Hercules Avenue; Clearwater, 
Pinellas County, FL DOT 626827C; MP SV-871.26 

Jacksonville Division, Clearwater Sub-Division 
CSXT OP No. A43621 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CSXT and Agency have caused this Amendment 1 to be 

executed in duplicate, each by its duly authorized .officers, as of the date first above­

written. 

Deputy Clerk C/ 

APPROVED~AS TO FORM: 

By: 

TITLE 

•£\'lli'l"fft) A APfltOVDl St:81U."J 
10 rsoru •;x•.u:nos. 

PINELLAS COUNTY 
By: 

Title : Chairman, Board ot County 
Commissioners 

Date: 
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

3 



Crossing surface and warning signal 
improvements at Hercules Avenue; Clearwater, 

Pinellas County, Fl DOT 626827C; MP SY-871.26 
Jacksonville Division, Clearwater Sub-Division 

CSXT OP No. A43621 

EXHIBIT A 

(See attached track plan and HOl) 

4 



i 

20' 10' 0 20' 40' ··~~~-'i-~ .... ..,;.;_'!""'!' 
~RAPHIC SCALE: I" - 40' 

----- TO ST. PETERSBURG 

CSX ROW - -

T 
- -

50' 

\- ,. 

'"\ 

' 

\ \\ 
' \I . •\ 
\ \ 
l, '\ 

\ \\ 

' ' \ 

\ 
' 

,\ 
' ,·, \ 

'.\ 
\' ' 
\\ 
\\ 

\ 11 
" ' ,, ,-. l; 

,, \ \ \\,._ ___ \ 120 TF Nni 136# RAIL---

\i . \,._\ \ ·:\ 
\- --· \\ 

'i 
\ v ··.\ 

L --=- ,'·,'~~~ 

i!· ) 
IJ ( ;; . 
\1 \ 
., l, 
\\ ·, -- -~~-~~- -- - ---<---

\ ' \ 
1() EA (M[/1) 10' TIES 1..1... \ 91 'F '"!" TIJ'D CROSSING 
8£YONOCROSSINCSUP.FAC£1rrPI .\ , ··,. I, IYC.f /J 

,.._ 

LEGEND 
£X/STJNG (; TRACK 

EX{STl/16 RAil 

SAWCUT 

Nflf 13611 RA!L 

NH{ TflAI/SfSTJav RAIL 

/JUFf[R RA!L 

l/£W WELDS 

NEW TUB CP.()55/NC PAI/ELS 

ra TAMPA TERMINAL ----

csx now 

I 
- -

50' 

-

NEW /J6/t/115tt TRAI/Slr!0/1 RAil \_ \ \. C-+·~· ____ .·,:.,_\o, ---~\_'c\ __ _j____ r N£11 /J611/1/5lf TRAIISJTJD/1 flA/l 

~~========::::======!=:===:::============::::=:::::cc==============::::-::::::::::~a~,-a:_~-~:-~-"~c:_=_=~=~=·_a~~,,~,~'"ur=,,=,c':'="=-~-~---~~~c;:= ~-'!\:"~ '~.~·~~,1~~l!l!!!~·\1·1~i-/\~-~~~~-~1····~\77~ c"ii;cll';;~·~l~~::'J,==='c'='='c''='='="'=''='='='="====::::============::::=::::::::=1========:::===::::=========~~== 

---7: ___ ~_/-_-_-_::_::-_-_-_--_-_-_-_-_-=_-J.§b_______ ·r;·--f, \\ ~NE'fl 11511/IO(Jtl COUP. 

'"" 
'"" 

10011 

'"" 

" ·} 

5 
~ 
~ 

5 
' • ,: 

50' 

CSX ROif 
J_ 

- - - -

NOTES: 
I. ROADWAY SHOWN FOR REF£R£//C£ ONlY 

2. TH£ N'Pl/CABI.£ Pl!Bl/C A(;[NCY WII.L DETERMINE MAJNTENANC£ OF 
TRIH/C REOU/RfD FOR EACH CROSSING /NClUOII/G S/GNA(;E, 
PAVEMENT M#iKINCS, A/ID ACTIVE W/,RNINC 0£V/C£S. MOT 
CONTRACTOR Will lf/STAJ.l PROPOS£0 ROADWAY SfGNAGf mo 
PAVEMENT 111,//K/NCS. 

J. /JNOERCROU/10 UTILITIES HAVE NOT 0££N VfRIFIED. All LOCATION 
INFORMATION IS BASEO ON UT/l./TY LOCATION SfRV/CES NIO f/£LO 
OBSERVATIONS. 

4. ROW SIIOWN ESTIMATED 

----,,-c,.~ 10 ( TYP ! \, \ 
' ·\ ------ " - ·--- .•, ' 

EX WRNO/JT TO BE REUOVEO ·, ·-,\ --',----';--~~--- NEW //5# llflOS ITYPJ 

' \\ '\ ·i. ----\\-\--
' ,\ ), '\ \.' ' 
·, ·,I l's . \\', ·, 
I f;\ \ '•' , ', - - - .----(,,~--<\ - '\ t - ·,.:\ ----'-· ---

\ \ \ \\I\ '\\\ ' ' \'\ ,, \ \''·· \. \\\\ ·:\'). \\ 
-.. \,.-',:·\\ \ ·:, \~ ' 
'· ·, -- :r. \ ,;,. 

\ ,\ ~ \ 1\ '· 
~\\\8:. ,•. \'.,':' 

' " - :,, ., 
\ \\ ',;n ') \\ . ! 

'1 \\ \fl \'.\ -.:_.-- ~\ 

t·\\ "p- \ \\\\ 

'. '1, ~ '\ \' \ \ \ 
\ 1\ •\ ',' '\ \ . \ 
\ '1\ ., I• \1\ \ ' ,,I 
'. \\ \ ,, \.-): --;_:­
\ \\ .," \'l-'\', 
\ \~ \_ii \\•. \ \ 
' \ \\ \ ', 
\ '·. \l c 

1\ \\ .. -- \ \ 

_1 L~\ \~---
,._, \\ \\ , .. -·· ·. \ \ \\ 

\ \ ', \ i\ 
\ \ \ \\ \ ~\ 
I _ __\ .. \.\;:\ \ \\ 
\. -. ·,' ':.\ ·1' 

i ' .._ 

NEW 136# WELDS (TYPJ 

W[l[JS rrrP) 

N 
/ • ' :g VAL.SEC HERCULES AVE 

50' 

_j_ 
CSX ROii' - -

CROSSING DATA 

NAME: HERCULES AVE. 
DOT#: 626827C 
MP: SY-871.26 
OP#: FL 1847 
RR ANGLE: 75' 
TRACK ALIGN: TANGENT 
GLOBAL POSITION: 
N 21-98193' 
W 82. 75461' 

CONTRACT NO. 

-

~5: § TUB CROSSING DRAWING NO. 

""" ,' CLEARWATER, PINELLAS COUNTY , FL 626827C 
}9 :::J REVISION ) I SHEET NO • 
.,:~~ 0 1 OF 1 

f~~t,,,1::,,,,=:t:::::::::::::::::::::::::~§iic.§,_:::::::::::::::::::::::::::J:1::ii.t:,;;,1_ ____ __]::c__ _ __'"".'.".:'.'.J_ _______ __j ________ _::;;;i'_:::::::_ ____ j___.:V~0~3:!__!7~5~3:s___j~c~"~"~'"~"~'~''~':''~"~'~"~''='-----:'"~"~"~"~"~'"~''~'=''~M~W,~1~C~,-----_J~'='&::::_'__l'A~S;__~s~H~O!_IIW~NsJ_j 



R.R. NORTH TO TN 
H.S. 1192t87 

154 I FT. -------------- 87 FT.-------J---------87 FT .-------------1541 FT. 
3 

CSX R.o.w. 

' 
' ' 
' ' ' ' ' i" \ \ \' 

io · 

' 
' 
' 

HAND DIGGING Will BE REQUIRED IN SE QUAD 
DUE TO CLOSE PROXIMITY OF U.G UTILITIES. ,i· Gt..it 

VAC TRUCK REQUIRED 

~f> 
~ r, --• 

Ml <RUSTY RAJU· ·····-·······--···········-··---·--·--·····--·--·----·-·············· 

APPROACH LENGTHS T A B L E 

DC, AFO, TYPE C, HOTION, CWT, OR OTHER 
STANDARD HIN[Hl!H WARNJN(i TJHE IN SECONDS 
ROADWAY GATE TJHE IN SECONDS 
CLEARANCE TJHE IN SECONDS 
OOT TRArFIC Ll!iHT SIHULTANEOUS PREEMPT TIHE IN SECONDS* 

DESIGNED WARNING TJHE FOR TRAINS AT TIHE TABLE SPEED 
DOT TRAFFIC LIGHT ADVANCE PREEMPT TIME IN SECONDS * 
CONTROL EOUIPHENT DECISION TIHE IN SECONDS 

DESl!iNED DETECTION TIHE FOR TRAINS AT TIHE TABLE SPEED 
TIME TABLE HAXIHUH TRAIN SPEED IN HILES PER HOUR 
BUFFER SPEED IN HILES PER HOUR 

TOTAL WARNING SYSTEH DESIGN SPEED IN HILES PfR HOUR 
APPROACH DISTANCE TO ISLAND ED!iE IN FEET 
HUF WIDTH or ISLAND IN FEET 
APPROXIMATE HILE POSTS FDR APPROACII CIRCUIT 

*AUTHORIZIN!i AGENCY, NONE 
*DATE or REOUJREHEIH, NONE 

*AHOUNT OF TJKE !SEC, 1, --~"~°'~'---
PRODUCED FOR, 

~TRAHSPORTAn"ON 

RAIL 7RANSPORT GROUP ENGINEERING 
COMHUNICA710NS AND SIGNALS 

PRODUCED BY, 

NORTIIWARD 
Hl 

HOT 
25 
5 
I 

• --31 SEC. 
8 
5 --36 SEC, 

25 
5 --
" 1541 
81 

870.95 

SOUTHWARD 
Hl 

HOT 
25 
5 
I 
8 --31 SEC, 
8 
5 --36 SEC. 

25 
5 

" 154 I 
81 

871.57 

• = 

CSX R.o.w. 

LEGEND GUARD RAIL 
CSX ROW-·· - • • - O.H. POWER-· - · -
R/R POLELINE-·-· FENCE 
GAS- - - - - WATER-------­
FIBER OPTIC---- SEWER- - - -

' 
' 

'" \ 

' ' 

I 

' I 

I 
' I 
' I 

' I 
I 
I 
I 

' 
' 
' 

' ' I 
I 
I 

' ' 0" I \ \ 

METER SERVICE® 
POLE ® 
FIRE PLUG ® 
SEWER CAP ® 
GAS VENT © 

' 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' 
' ' ' ' 

' ' 
' 

\ \ 
' \\ \ 

"' ' .ra:.\\ ENTRANCE TO 
IS! 1 BUSINESS 

\ 
I I ---· I I 

-- .L. --- , __ . -·· -··-. ·-··-. ·-·. - .. -··-··-
,)\t \ 
$~ 
-'\1 . 
~\\~ ~•o 

.\~ 
~):\~ :i,\ 

::=> t-;::, 
' •" I \', ,i· " 

' \I 
' 
\\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

II I 

NEW 
6"X6" 
HOUSE 

® 

AND METER 

CSX R.O.W. 

----------t·----------------- ----------------------------- ----- ----- NON·SIGNALEO . ' 
= I\ GATE AND CANTILEVER COMBO UNIT 

n I\ IN i~EQUTiD tl.A~EO~ckrTti01~ECOT 
v ~---------------~ 
\ \ 30" CONCRETE PIPE 

\l' 

' ' ' ' ' ' 

GPS COORDINATES 
27058'93" N 
e2045·2e· w 
ELEV, 990' 

' ' ' \ "' ili" 
%"' ·''"-' --­

' ' ' 
' ' ' ' I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• • = = = ~ 
~ 

- - - - -~- - -- -.- - - - - _ /_ - - ~---"---'--------'--
- - - - - \'- - - - - ' - - - - - - - - - - ,-----

\ ' 
\ 1 I .,..~ 
I ,, , " 
\, \ 

~~\\ 

I 

\ CSX R.o.w. 

REVISION DATES FILE NAME•SY07126.H01 STREET NAME• HERCULES AVE. 
06-30·2016 DA7E DRAWN, 12·07·2015 

DRAWN BY• XRL 
CHECKED BY• XRL 
XRL 1 1 CXSl540628 

CITY & STATE• CLEARWATER. FL H.P. SY-871.26 



Crossing surface and w arning signal 
improvements at Hercules Avenue; Clearwater, 

Pinellas County, FL DOT 626827C; MP SY-871.26 
Jacksonville Division, Clearwater Sub-Division 

CSXT OP No. A43621 

EXHIBIT B 

CSX TRANSPORTATION. INC. 
FORCE ACCOUNT ESTIMATE 

AO: c r. i:-. c•nE : 1o;. . .:.4362 1 

ESTIMATE SUBJECT TO REVISION AFTER: 3'8:2017 DOT NO.: t32'3827C 
CITY: c :ear.•1Jter COUNTY: Ptrei!JS STATE: FL 

DESCRIPTION: H,;,rcu:es Avenue - Full S!Qn.:ll repiJcement lllClUdlr.J 11€'h' s;gnJI house JM lllS!Jllaton of 
CFL~G 'NI sidelights in tt:e SE Qtr.ldr.int, ond rehuiid grade cross,ng ,•,itn new 9 1' pla;fom1 (t,,h 

DIVISION: Jackscnville SUB-DIV: Clear.oi:i:er MILE POST: SY..!J7126 
AGENCY PROJECT NUMBER: Pnelas Ccm1t1 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING: 
212 Comr.JC1ed & Aoniinis1..itr,e Er.g1n*nrg S€rnces 

Subtoial 

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING'INSPECTION: 
212 Contracted & AdministraUve ~ineerino Services 

Subtotal 

FLAGGING SERVICE: (Contract Labor! 
070 L.:il:.01 (Ccoouc,or-Ft;igm.:in) 
0:.0 L.:ilior (For~man!lnspetivr) 
070 Add,l:•,e 11'..\.98% (Trar.spcr.ation D<;panrnent) 
050 Adc1r·1e 118.3[,% (Er,g'l'1eermg Oep.:inmem) 
230 Per Cne.~\ (!::J"!9 r.::e:.ng Departnwm:i 

Subtotal 

SIGNAL & COMMUNICATIONS WORK: 

TRACK WORK: 

PROJECT SUBTOTAL 
900 CONTINGENCIES: 1000% 

GRANO TOTAL ·- --,~~---- -- ·-··--··-·-·--·-·· 
CURRENT AIJTHORIZATION ......................... .............. ........ .... .. 

ADDITIONAL FUNDS REQUESTED .......... , ..................... ................. . _ . 

NOTE: Estimate is hased on FULL CROSSING CLOSURE durino worl< hy Ra1lro.1d Forces. 

s 
s 

s 2-t.:.(,j 
::. L.t5l~J 

s 
s 8 232 
s 
s 9.7-tc, 
s 157:, 
s 
s ,~ ... 5~3 

s 322.430 

$ 223.e.t.! 

s 500.2.-17 
s :,90.!5 

s ,th_j/o_; 
s ,15~,031 
s 1~4.1:· I 

! '\& tt::n.l".!-f\JS t ~tf\~'~J~~J DM~ 'Y S::i~".J ::c,, J r:ap:1'*0 a(1',_ Cl.i'):S.M~r:u rrt)!i:f)1CY~S l,l[<(( f3H ...... Y'r(\\f ' .lf(j~tt)Jl tt- .>.'3,."tl!I~· 1,:i: 

v.r+r"l:-;:)l't lr: .. r JS ,: t,;.i,w :.J\4 ,~i:i-3. T'l-1 >:7.iJ :¢:It~' C~'.l.T " ': " n;,y: rw, :)JM< t.~:n !:'.I ~Fi'r.::,,-1 r..:::•.tr.t'7t-..s, ':'l•"(."-'>:::.,:-1 c.~r\'. p-e~~L.f'U, 
x,.;1:;r c.-.r-tr ;.:::r.ir.i:,-:1 :.~: :,e.~·T-' 2:,...,1~: :l'lr-tc.:r-1::-xjc,-- L:11'", .... ~~,or ,>.rrJ t~ :;r:istns ':!'t-.+ • t>n. 

::"ncy ct MS•f:J"'t C .. ;" ; E.":gt-:H" F .. b,,c FrotiCU-JJ:,s. ,n\' k- flcr.:, 

E\llm>iNI pl#p3ff'<l by J HJOC •> App10-.d b1 JAS C~XT Pu blic. Proj, c.t (jroup 
OATE : 1012e,201~ REVISEO: , .~<20 1(; OME· 09109'16 

5 




